

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
DEREK L. SHAFFER
DAVID LEHN
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

July 31, 2009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Rifle Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Government’s Distinction of Nonprofit Advocacy Corporations Rings Hollow	3
II. The Court Should Overrule <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> at Least as to Nonprofit Advocacy Corporations’ Independent Expenditures Funded by Individuals	7
III. The Court Should Overturn <i>Austin</i> in Whole and <i>McConnell</i> in Part.....	11
A. The Government Has Abandoned <i>Austin</i> ’s Anti-Distortion Rationale.....	12
B. Gratitude for Political Support Does Not Equate to Corruption	14
C. No Other Rationale Justifies BCRA § 203	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008).....	12, 18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	6
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	16
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	3-4, 10, 17, 19
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	12, 17, 19
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	2, 8, 11, 16-18
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2705 (2007).....	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F.Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	7
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	14

STATUTES

2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(c)(2)	6
§ 441b(c)(3)(B)	6
§ 441b(c)(6)	6
§ 501(c)(4)	3, 6

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)	4
63 Fed. Reg. 29,359-29,360 (1998).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Alexis de Tocqueville, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (P. Bradley ed. 1948)	8
THE FEDERALIST No. 35 (Hamilton)	15
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (Madison)	15
